Project including traffic signal modernization and new traffic signal installation, drainage

improvements, water main replacement and landscaping for the intersection; and

WHEREAS, in compliance with the terms of the Agreement, it is

necessary for. the City Manager to execute the Agreement, appropriating funds in the

amount of Four Million Four Hundred Two Thousand Three Hundred Seventy -Three

Dollars ($ 4,402,373) to share in the cost of the subject improvements from various City

funding sources ( Capital Improvement Fund, Sewer Fund, Water Fund, and Parking

Fund); and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Evanston has determined that it

is in the best interests of the City of Evanston to enter into said Agreement with IDOT,